Appendix 1: Respondent Driven Sampling Diagnostics
We have reported in detail on the RDS diagnostics for these surveys in relation to the main SAPPH-IRe trial finding1. Here, we considered recruitment dynamics as they related to the prevention cascade framework, examining recruitment trees by adherence to condoms and to PrEP, and the extent to which estimates of adherence to condoms and PrEP had converged as the sample accumulated. As recruitment included both HIV-positive and negative FSW, we include all in our diagnostics report (n=1439).

PrEP and condom adherence did not appear to concentrate in any particular recruitment chains (example tree, Figure 1). RDS-weighted estimates for adherence to PrEP appeared to converge well in each site (Figure 3), and adherence to condoms well in four sites (Figure 2). In three sites, it is possible the adherence to condoms estimate might have risen further with additional recruitment, and therefore we might have underestimated condom adherence when pooling the data.



Appendix 1 Figure 1 : One example site’s recruitment trees by HIV status and A) adherence to condoms; and B) adherence to PrEP among all FSW at the seven sites (n=1439)
Circles are participants and lines are recruitment ties. The top of each chain is the seed participant, with her recruits below and so on.
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Appendix 1 Figure 2: Convergence of estimates of adherence to condoms in seven sites
For each plot, the solid line shows the cumulative RDS-II weighted estimate of adherence to condoms as the sample size increased. The dotted line shows the final estimate.
Note that estimates are out of all women in these denominators (n=1439 total recruited), not only those 611 HIV-negative, as in the main analysis.
[image: ] [image: ] [image: ] [image: ]

[image: ] [image: ] [image: ]
Appendix 1 Figure 3: Convergence of estimates of adherence to PrEP in seven sites
For each plot, the solid line shows the cumulative RDS-II weighted estimate of adherence to condoms as the sample size increased. The dotted line shows the final estimate. Note that estimates are out of all women in these denominators (n=1439 total recruited), not only those n=611 HIV-negative, as in the main analysis.
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Appendix 2: Sensitivity Analysis Results

We examined how consistent our findings as to factors associated with condom and PrEP adherence were when 1) observations were unweighted (seed participants still dropped); 2) 47 women who declined to report condom use with clients over the last month were excluded from the analyses rather than coded according to their other condom use responses; and 3) adherence to condoms with clients and adherence to condoms with steady partners were treated separately. 

Unweighted analyses
The unweighted analyses showed less evidence that using condoms provided by peer educators was associated with higher adherence (aOR=1.12, 95% CI 0.78-1.61 unweighted, compared to aOR=1.64 (95% CI 1.01-2.65) weighted. There was also not evidence that women who did not talk about health with other sex workers were more likely to be adherent to condoms, an association seen in the weighted model. Women who do not talk about health with other sex workers were rare (18/611) and had a lower network size than women who did. This would have weighted their responses upwards, which could account for the difference with the weighted model. Other associations with alcohol use, duration in sex work and condom supply were similar across the weighted and unweighted models. 

The unweighted model for PrEP adherence was consistent with the weighted model in identifying a possible association with alcohol use, but showed reduced evidence for an association between prep adherence, current age, age began sex work or condom adherence with a partner, Table 3 main paper and Table 2 Appendix 2. 


Condom adherence with steady partners not known to be HIV-negative compared to condom adherence with clients
Women with steady partners (n=418) reported higher condom adherence with partners who were not known to be HIV-negative, than with clients (85.1% compared to 50.4%), Figure 2 main paper. 

Alcohol use was associated with reduced condom adherence both with partners and with clients, Tables 5 and 6 Appendix 2. Women who had experienced violence from a client in the last month were less likely to report condom adherence with partners (aOR=0.25, 95% CI 0.09-0.69), though there was less evidence for this association with clients (aOR=0.53, 95% CI 0.26-1.06).  Using condoms brought by clients was associated with client condom adherence (aOR 0.48, 95% CI 0.29-0.78), but not condom use among partners (aOR=0.86, 95% CI 0.36-2.06). Women who reported that they were talked badly about on account of being a sex worker were also less likely to be adherent to condoms with partners, but there was little evidence for this association with condom adherence with clients. 

There was evidence that women who were adherent to PrEP were more likely to adhere to condoms with a partner, 97% among those adhering to PrEP, (aOR=7.97, 95% 1.76-36.08), but there was not evidence for this association with clients (aOR 1.14, 95% CI 0.58-2.23), Table 5 and 6 Appendix 2. This finding was reflected in the corresponding analysis using PrEP adherence as the outcome and condom adherence with partners as the exposure in the main paper, Table 3.  

Excluding n=47 women who do not report frequency of condom use with clients in the last month
Women who were adherent to PrEP were more likely to have a missing response to this variable. In the primary study analysis, their condom adherence measure was coded according to their responses to the other condom use questions. However, because the question about frequency of use with clients in the past month was the most discriminatory, we repeated our risk factor analyses for condom adherence and PrEP adherence excluding these women. In so doing, there was a strong was effect of adhering to PrEP on adhering to condoms (aOR=0.57, 95% CI 0.29-1.13), Appendix 2 Table 5, than in the main analysis (aOR=0.90, 95% CI 0.47-1.71), Table 3 main paper, but the statistical evidence remained weak.






Appendix 2 Table 1: Unweighted findings of factors associated with adherence to condoms among 611 HIV-negative FSW
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Appendix 2 Table 2: Unweighted findings of factors associated with adherence to PrEP among 611 HIV-negative FSW
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Appendix 2 Table 3: Associations with adherence to condoms, excluding women who do not report frequency of condom use with clients in the past month, n=564
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Appendix 2 Table 4: Associations with adherence to PrEP, excluding women who do not report frequency of condom use with clients in the past month, n=564
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Appendix Table 5: Adherence to condoms with clients amongst HIV-negative FSW, n=611
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Appendix Table 6: Adherence to condoms with partners amongst HIV-negative FSW who have a steady partner, n=418
[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]
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Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	n=611 n	condom	
adherent



Unweighted	
%	condom	
adherent



Crude	
Odds	
Ratio



Adjusted	
Odds	
Ratio



Adherence	to	condoms	among	all	HIV	negative	sex	
workers



293/611 48.0



Age	in	years mean	29.3	
non-



adherent



mean	31.8	
adherent



1.03 1.01 1.05 0.98 0.95 1.01



Education
None 91/182 50.0 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Primary 91/194 46.9 0.78 0.50 1.19 0.79 0.50 1.25
Secondary 111/235 47.2 0.72 0.47 1.09 0.73 0.47 1.15
Marital	status
Currently	married 5/10 50.0 1.17 0.29 4.69 1.02 0.25 4.18
Divorced/separated 185/398 46.5 1.36 0.87 2.12 1.13 0.71 1.82
Widowed 47/78 60.3 2.80 1.50 5.29 1.74 0.82 3.73
Never	married 56/125 44.8 1.00 1.00
Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 105/242 43.4 0.82 0.58 1.15 0.74 0.52 1.05
Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week mean	6.5	 mean	5.5	 0.99 0.97 1.02 1.00 0.97 1.02
Age	in	years	that	started	sex	work	 mean	22.8	 mean	25.8	 1.06 1.03 1.08 1.06 1.02 1.11
Relationships	with	other	sex	workers
Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 214/450 53.6 1.09 0.74 1.62 0.98 0.66 1.48
Don't	talk	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 13/18 72.2 2.13 0.76 6.94 2.47 0.87 8.20
Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW
Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 122/267 45.7 0.91 0.65 1.27 0.69 0.49 0.97
Reported	feeling	ashamed	 74/153 48.4 1.05 0.71 1.54 1.01 0.68 1.51
Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 183/407 45.0 0.74 0.52 1.05 0.78 0.54 1.12
Ever	denied	health	services 8/24 33.3 0.37 0.14 0.91 0.43 0.16 1.07
Ever	verbally	assaulted	 72/163 44.2 0.73 0.50 1.07 0.79 0.53 1.17
Recent	experience	of	harassment	or	violence
Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 15/43 34.9 0.57 0.28 1.11 0.60 0.29 1.20
In	past	year,	stopped	carry	condoms	because	afraid	of	
police



10/29 34.5 0.47 0.19 1.05 0.52 0.21 1.21



Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 29/77 37.7 0.70 0.41 1.16 0.77 0.45 1.30
Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 30/80 37.5 0.62 0.37 1.02 0.65 0.38 1.08
Ever	refuse	a	client	because	he	was	drunk	or	violent 135/314 43.0 0.65 0.47 0.91 0.69 0.49 0.97
Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption
Never 139/262 53.1 1.00 1.00
Once	a	month	or	less 26/44 59.1 1.31 0.66 2.64 1.32 0.65 2.71
2-4	times	a	month 39/77 50.6 0.86 0.50 1.48 0.93 0.53 1.64
2-3	times	a	week 50/112 44.6 0.62 0.38 0.99 0.64 0.39 1.04
4	or	more	times	a	week 38/115 33.0 0.39 0.24 0.64 0.40 0.24 0.66
Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months
Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 1.28 0.85 1.92 1.22 0.80 1.86
Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 1.00 1.00
Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 0.67 0.42 1.05 0.65 0.40 1.03
Supply	of	condoms
Received	condoms	from	Sisters	Programme	in	past	year 189/367 51.5 1.41 0.99 2.03 1.36 0.94 1.98
Ever	received	condoms	from	a	peer	educator 187/380 49.2 1.13 0.80 1.60 1.12 0.78 1.61
Clients	bring	their	own	condoms 148/296 50.3 1.06 0.75 1.49 1.02 0.71 1.45
Use	condoms	brought	by	clients 99/218 45.4 0.70 0.49 1.00 0.66 0.45 0.96
Adherent	to	PrEP 48/98 49.0 1.06 0.67 1.68 1.05 0.65 1.69



RDS-II	weighted	%,	all	models	drop	seeds	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	
Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	all	variables	in	the	table.
Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	



95%	CI% 95%	CI%










Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	n=611 n	condom	

adherent

Unweighted	

%	condom	

adherent

Crude	

Odds	

Ratio

Adjusted	

Odds	

Ratio

Adherence	to	condoms	among	all	HIV	negative	sex	

workers

293/611 48.0

Age	in	years mean	29.3	

non-

adherent

mean	31.8	

adherent

1.03 1.011.05 0.98 0.951.01

Education

None 91/182 50.0 1.00 1.001.00 1.00

Primary 91/194 46.9 0.78 0.501.19 0.79 0.501.25

Secondary 111/235 47.2 0.72 0.471.09 0.73 0.471.15

Marital	status

Currently	married 5/10 50.0 1.17 0.294.69 1.02 0.254.18

Divorced/separated 185/398 46.5 1.36 0.872.12 1.13 0.711.82

Widowed 47/78 60.3 2.80 1.505.29 1.74 0.823.73

Never	married 56/125 44.8 1.00 1.00

Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 105/242 43.4 0.82 0.581.15 0.74 0.521.05

Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week mean	6.5	 mean	5.5	

0.99 0.971.02 1.00 0.971.02

Age	in	years	that	started	sex	work	 mean	22.8	 mean	25.8	 1.06 1.031.08 1.06 1.021.11

Relationships	with	other	sex	workers

Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 214/450 53.6 1.09 0.741.62 0.98 0.661.48

Don't	talk	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 13/18 72.2 2.13 0.766.94 2.47 0.878.20

Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW

Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 122/267 45.7 0.91 0.651.27 0.69 0.490.97

Reported	feeling	ashamed	 74/153 48.4 1.05 0.711.54 1.01 0.681.51

Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 183/407 45.0 0.74 0.521.05 0.78 0.541.12

Ever	denied	health	services 8/24 33.3 0.37 0.140.91 0.43 0.161.07

Ever	verbally	assaulted	 72/163 44.2 0.73 0.501.07 0.79 0.531.17

Recent	experience	of	harassment	or	violence

Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 15/43 34.9 0.57 0.281.11 0.60 0.291.20

In	past	year,	stopped	carry	condoms	because	afraid	of	

police

10/29 34.5 0.47 0.191.05 0.52 0.211.21

Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 29/77 37.7 0.70 0.411.16 0.77 0.451.30

Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 30/80 37.5 0.62 0.371.02 0.65 0.381.08

Ever	refuse	a	client	because	he	was	drunk	or	violent 135/314 43.0 0.65 0.470.91 0.69 0.490.97

Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption

Never 139/262 53.1 1.00 1.00

Once	a	month	or	less 26/44 59.1 1.31 0.662.64 1.32 0.652.71

2-4	times	a	month 39/77 50.6 0.86 0.501.48 0.93 0.531.64

2-3	times	a	week 50/112 44.6 0.62 0.380.99 0.64 0.391.04

4	or	more	times	a	week 38/115 33.0 0.39 0.240.64 0.40 0.240.66

Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months

Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 1.28 0.851.92 1.22 0.801.86

Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 1.00 1.00

Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 0.67 0.421.05 0.65 0.401.03

Supply	of	condoms

Received	condoms	from	Sisters	Programme	in	past	year 189/367 51.5 1.41 0.992.03 1.36 0.941.98

Ever	received	condoms	from	a	peer	educator 187/380 49.2 1.13 0.801.60 1.12 0.781.61

Clients	bring	their	own	condoms 148/296 50.3 1.06 0.751.49 1.02 0.711.45

Use	condoms	brought	by	clients 99/218 45.4 0.70 0.491.00 0.66 0.450.96

Adherent	to	PrEP 48/98 49.0 1.06 0.671.68 1.05 0.651.69

RDS-II	weighted	%,	all	models	drop	seeds	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	

Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	all	variables	in	the	table.

Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	
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Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	n=611 n	PrEP	
adherent



Unweighted	
%	PrEP	
adherent



Crude	
Odds	
Ratio



Adjusted	
Odds	
Ratio



Adherence	to	PrEP	amongst	all	HIV	negative	sex	workers 98/611 16.0



Age	in	years mean	34.2	
adherent



mean	29.8	
non-



adherent



1.02 1.00 1.04 1.03 0.99 1.07



Education
None 31/182 17.0 1.00 1.00
Primary 31/194 16.0 1.29 0.71 2.35 1.56 0.83 2.98
Secondary 31/235 13.2 1.17 0.66 2.10 1.44 0.78 2.72
Marital	status
Currently	married 2/10 20.0 1.74 0.23 8.45 1.61 0.21 7.99
Divorced/separated 58/398 14.6 1.08 0.59 2.06 1.04 0.55 2.03
Widowed 20/78 25.6 1.50 0.68 3.32 1.26 0.48 3.28
Never	married 18/125 14.4 1.00 1.00
Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 40/242 16.5 1.02 0.64 1.63 0.99 0.61 1.60
Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week mean	5.3	



adherent
mean	6.2	
non-



adherent



0.99 0.95 1.02 0.99 0.95 1.02



Age	started	sex	work mean	24.7	
adherent



mean	24.0	
non-



adherent



1.01 0.98 1.04 0.98 0.94 1.02



Relations	with	orther	sex	workers
Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 78/450 17.3 1.06 0.61 1.92 1.02 0.58 1.87
Don't	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 3/18 16.7 1.54 0.33 5.14 1.61 0.34 5.52
Recent	experience	of	violence
Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 4/43 9.3 0.46 0.11 1.32 0.49 0.11 1.45
Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 12/77 15.6 1.02 0.49 1.98 1.00 0.47 1.98



Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 12/80 15.0 0.93 0.45 1.79 0.91 0.43 1.79



Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW
Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 34/267 12.7 0.60 0.37 0.96 0.62 0.38 1.00
Reported	feeling	ashamed	 19/153 12.4 0.82 0.46 1.42 0.77 0.42 1.36
Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 56/407 13.8 0.63 0.39 1.01 0.66 0.41 1.07
Ever	denied	health	services 7/24 29.2 2.25 0.78 6.07 2.14 0.70 6.03
Ever	verbally	assaulted	 18/163 11.0 0.67 0.37 1.16 0.67 0.36 1.17
Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption
Never 40/262 15.3 1.00 1.00
Once	a	month	or	less 5/44 11.4 0.64 0.20 1.66 0.62 0.19 1.63
2-4	times	a	month 21/77 27.3 1.93 1.00 3.69 1.96 1.00 3.78
2-3	times	a	week 16/112 14.3 0.99 0.49 1.91 1.03 0.51 2.02
4	or	more	times	a	week 16/115 13.9 0.91 0.45 1.77 0.99 0.48 1.96
Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months
Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 40/262 14.2 0.78 0.46 1.34 0.76 0.44 1.31
Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 34/169 20.1 1.00 1.00
Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 24/178 13.5 0.72 0.38 1.34 0.72 0.37 1.36
Adherent	to	condoms 48/293 16.4 1.06 0.67 1.68 1.05 0.64 1.69
Adherent	to	condoms	with	clients 54/329 16.4 1.18 0.74 1.90 1.15 0.71 1.89
Adherent	to	condoms	with	steady	partners,	amongst	those	
with	a	partner,	n=418



62/364 17.0 2.32 0.88 8.02 2.42 0.87 8.85



	Models	are	unweighted	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	
Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	age,	education,	marital	status,	food	insecurity,	number	of	clients	and	age	started	sex	work..
Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	



95%	CI 95%	CI










Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	n=611 n	PrEP	

adherent

Unweighted	

%	PrEP	

adherent

Crude	

Odds	

Ratio

Adjusted	

Odds	

Ratio

Adherence	to	PrEP	amongst	all	HIV	negative	sex	workers 98/611 16.0

Age	in	years mean	34.2	

adherent

mean	29.8	

non-

adherent

1.02 1.001.04 1.03 0.991.07

Education

None 31/182 17.0 1.00 1.00

Primary 31/194 16.0 1.29 0.712.35 1.56 0.832.98

Secondary 31/235 13.2 1.17 0.662.10 1.44 0.782.72

Marital	status

Currently	married 2/10 20.0 1.74 0.238.45 1.61 0.217.99

Divorced/separated 58/398 14.6 1.08 0.592.06 1.04 0.552.03

Widowed 20/78 25.6 1.50 0.683.32 1.26 0.483.28

Never	married 18/125 14.4 1.00 1.00

Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 40/242 16.5 1.02 0.641.63 0.99 0.611.60

Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week mean	5.3	

adherent

mean	6.2	

non-

adherent

0.99 0.951.02 0.99 0.951.02

Age	started	sex	work mean	24.7	

adherent

mean	24.0	

non-

adherent

1.01 0.981.04 0.98 0.941.02

Relations	with	orther	sex	workers

Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 78/450 17.3 1.06 0.611.92 1.02 0.581.87

Don't	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 3/18 16.7 1.54 0.335.14 1.61 0.345.52

Recent	experience	of	violence

Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 4/43 9.3 0.46 0.111.32 0.49 0.111.45

Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 12/77 15.6 1.02 0.491.98 1.00 0.471.98

Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 12/80 15.0 0.93 0.451.79 0.91 0.431.79

Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW

Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 34/267 12.7 0.60 0.370.96 0.62 0.381.00

Reported	feeling	ashamed	 19/153 12.4 0.82 0.461.42 0.77 0.421.36

Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 56/407 13.8 0.63 0.391.01 0.66 0.411.07

Ever	denied	health	services 7/24 29.2 2.25 0.786.07 2.14 0.706.03

Ever	verbally	assaulted	 18/163 11.0 0.67 0.371.16 0.67 0.361.17

Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption

Never 40/262 15.3 1.00 1.00

Once	a	month	or	less 5/44 11.4 0.64 0.201.66 0.62 0.191.63

2-4	times	a	month 21/77 27.3 1.93 1.003.69 1.96 1.003.78

2-3	times	a	week 16/112 14.3 0.99 0.491.91 1.03 0.512.02

4	or	more	times	a	week 16/115 13.9 0.91 0.451.77 0.99 0.481.96

Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months

Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 40/262 14.2 0.78 0.461.34 0.76 0.441.31

Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 34/169 20.1 1.00 1.00

Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 24/178 13.5 0.72 0.381.34 0.72 0.371.36

Adherent	to	condoms 48/293 16.4 1.06 0.671.68 1.05 0.641.69

Adherent	to	condoms	with	clients 54/329 16.4 1.18 0.741.90 1.15 0.711.89

Adherent	to	condoms	with	steady	partners,	amongst	those	

with	a	partner,	n=418

62/364 17.0 2.32 0.888.02 2.42 0.878.85

	Models	are	unweighted	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	

Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	age,	education,	marital	status,	food	insecurity,	number	of	clients	and	age	started	sex	work..

Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	

95%	CI 95%	CI


image19.emf



Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	n=564 n	condom	
adherent



Weighted	%	
condom	
adherent



Crude	
Odds	
Ratio



Adjusted	
Odds	
Ratio



Adherence	to	condoms	among	all	HIV	negative	sex	
workers



256/564 42.3



Age	in	years 32.1	(mean	
adherent)



29.3	(mean	
non-adherent)



1.05 1.02 1.08 1.00 0.94 1.06



Education
None 77/165 43.2 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Primary 80/180 40.5 0.80 0.43 1.50 0.96 0.51 1.82
Secondary 99/219 43.2 0.82 0.44 1.53 0.96 0.52 1.77
Marital	status
Currently	married 5/10 61.1 2.47 0.46 13.19 1.94 0.36 10.40
Divorced/separated 161/368 40.3 1.57 0.85 2.90 1.25 0.64 2.44
Widowed 44/73 53.8 3.79 1.43 10.07 1.60 0.51 4.98
Never	married 46/113 37.6 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 87/218 36.5 0.73 0.45 1.19 0.66 0.41 1.07



Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week 5.4	(mean	
adherent)



6.5	(mean	non-
adherent)



0.98 0.94 1.02 0.99 0.95 1.02



Age	in	years	that	started	sex	work	 26.4	(mean	
adherent)



22.7	(mean	
non-adherent)



1.08 1.04 1.11 1.07 1.01 1.14



Relationships	with	other	sex	workers
Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 186/413 42.1 1.31 0.75 2.30 1.19 0.66 2.13
Don't	talk	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 12/17 41.5 2.30 0.61 8.63 3.03 0.75 12.34
Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW
Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 104/243 40.4 0.94 0.59 1.51 0.90 0.56 1.45
Reported	feeling	ashamed	 68/145 46.5 1.34 0.77 2.35 1.18 0.67 2.06
Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 158/374 38.5 0.66 0.40 1.07 0.73 0.44 1.23
Ever	denied	health	services 8/24 37.9 0.71 0.20 2.59 1.00 0.24 4.09
Ever	verbally	assaulted	 70/159 43.2 0.81 0.45 1.44 0.89 0.50 1.58
Recent	experience	of	harassment	or	violence
Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 14/42 24.3 0.46 0.19 1.08 0.62 0.26 1.51



In	past	year,	stopped	carry	condoms	because	afraid	of	 7/26 39.2 0.73 0.21 2.51 0.77 0.19 3.14
Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 28/74 30.4 0.61 0.30 1.22 0.71 0.34 1.49
Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 27/76 26.9 0.48 0.23 0.99 0.54 0.25 1.14
Ever	refuse	a	client	because	he	was	drunk	or	violent 117/290 40 0.78 0.49 1.25 0.90 0.56 1.45
Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption
Never 121/242 46.7 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Once	a	month	or	less 25/43 61 1.83 0.75 4.46 1.61 0.69 3.80
2-4	times	a	month 33/68 44.9 0.97 0.44 2.14 0.86 0.39 1.87
2-3	times	a	week 43/104 37 0.54 0.28 1.03 0.55 0.28 1.08
4	or	more	times	a	week 34/107 28.2 0.36 0.17 0.75 0.35 0.16 0.75
Supply	of	condoms
Received	condoms	from	Sisters	Programme	in	past	year 161/335 44.2 1.28 0.78 2.11 1.29 0.76 2.17
Ever	received	condoms	from	a	peer	educator 160/347 44.9 1.40 0.87 2.27 1.47 0.89 2.43
Clients	bring	their	own	condoms 135/278 47.9 1.27 0.79 2.05 1.29 0.79 2.10
Use	condoms	brought	by	clients 95/209 39.3 0.60 0.36 0.98 0.55 0.33 0.92
Adherent	to	PrEP 36/85 31.1 0.66 0.34 1.28 0.57 0.29 1.13



RDS-II	weighted	%,	all	models	drop	seeds	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	
Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	all	variables	in	the	table.
Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	



95%	CI% 95%	CI%










Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	n=564 n	condom	

adherent

Weighted	%	

condom	

adherent

Crude	

Odds	

Ratio

Adjusted	

Odds	

Ratio

Adherence	to	condoms	among	all	HIV	negative	sex	

workers

256/564 42.3

Age	in	years 32.1	(mean	

adherent)

29.3	(mean	

non-adherent)

1.05 1.021.08 1.00 0.941.06

Education

None 77/165 43.2 1.00 1.001.00 1.00

Primary 80/180 40.5 0.80 0.431.50 0.96 0.511.82

Secondary 99/219 43.2 0.82 0.441.53 0.96 0.521.77

Marital	status

Currently	married 5/10 61.1 2.47 0.4613.19 1.94 0.3610.40

Divorced/separated 161/368 40.3 1.57 0.852.90 1.25 0.642.44

Widowed 44/73 53.8 3.79 1.4310.07 1.60 0.514.98

Never	married 46/113 37.6 1.00 1.001.00 1.00

Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 87/218 36.5 0.73 0.451.19 0.66 0.411.07

Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week 5.4	(mean	

adherent)

6.5	(mean	non-

adherent)

0.98 0.941.02 0.99 0.951.02

Age	in	years	that	started	sex	work	 26.4	(mean	

adherent)

22.7	(mean	

non-adherent)

1.08 1.041.11 1.07 1.011.14

Relationships	with	other	sex	workers

Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 186/413 42.1 1.31 0.752.30 1.19 0.662.13

Don't	talk	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 12/17 41.5 2.30 0.618.63 3.03 0.7512.34

Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW

Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 104/243 40.4 0.94 0.591.51 0.90 0.561.45

Reported	feeling	ashamed	 68/145 46.5 1.34 0.772.35 1.18 0.672.06

Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 158/374 38.5 0.66 0.401.07 0.73 0.441.23

Ever	denied	health	services 8/24 37.9 0.71 0.202.59 1.00 0.244.09

Ever	verbally	assaulted	 70/159 43.2 0.81 0.451.44 0.89 0.501.58

Recent	experience	of	harassment	or	violence

Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 14/42 24.3 0.46 0.191.08 0.62 0.261.51

In	past	year,	stopped	carry	condoms	because	afraid	of	 7/26 39.2 0.73 0.212.51 0.77 0.193.14

Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 28/74 30.4 0.61 0.301.22 0.71 0.341.49

Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 27/76 26.9 0.48 0.230.99 0.54 0.251.14

Ever	refuse	a	client	because	he	was	drunk	or	violent 117/290 40 0.78 0.491.25 0.90 0.561.45

Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption

Never 121/242 46.7 1.00 1.001.00 1.00

Once	a	month	or	less 25/43 61 1.83 0.754.46 1.61 0.693.80

2-4	times	a	month 33/68 44.9 0.97 0.442.14 0.86 0.391.87

2-3	times	a	week 43/104 37 0.54 0.281.03 0.55 0.281.08

4	or	more	times	a	week 34/107 28.2 0.36 0.170.75 0.35 0.160.75

Supply	of	condoms

Received	condoms	from	Sisters	Programme	in	past	year 161/335 44.2 1.28 0.782.11 1.29 0.762.17

Ever	received	condoms	from	a	peer	educator 160/347 44.9 1.40 0.872.27 1.47 0.892.43

Clients	bring	their	own	condoms 135/278 47.9 1.27 0.792.05 1.29 0.792.10

Use	condoms	brought	by	clients 95/209 39.3 0.60 0.360.98 0.55 0.330.92

Adherent	to	PrEP 36/85 31.1 0.66 0.341.28 0.57 0.291.13

RDS-II	weighted	%,	all	models	drop	seeds	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	

Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	all	variables	in	the	table.

Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	

95%	CI% 95%	CI%
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Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	n=564 n	PrEP	
adherent



Weighted	%	
PrEP	



adherent



Crude	
Odds	
Ratio



Adjusted	
Odds	
Ratio



Adherence	to	PrEP	amongst	all	HIV	negative	sex	workers 85/564 14.4



Age	in	years 34.8	(mean	
adherent)



29.7	(mean	
non-



adherent)



1.03 0.99 1.06 1.06 1.02 1.11



Education
None 26/165 17.4 1.00 1.00
Primary 25/180 12.7 0.90 0.35 2.34 1.18 0.46 2.99
Secondary 34/219 12.8 0.93 0.42 2.03 1.31 0.56 3.10
Marital	status
Currently	married 2/10 9.9 1.07 0.16 7.07 1.11 0.15 7.97
Divorced/separated 47/368 12.6 1.18 0.55 2.54 1.32 0.60 2.91
Widowed 19/73 28.3 2.54 1.02 6.35 2.54 0.84 7.66
Never	married 17/113 10 1.00 1.00
Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 32/218 13.6 0.77 0.38 1.56 0.60 0.30 1.18
Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week 4.9	(mean	



adherent)
6.2	(mean	



non-
adherent)



0.97 0.92 1.01 0.97 0.93 1.01



Age	started	sex	work 25.3	(mean	
adherent)



24.1	(mean	
non-



1.00 0.97 1.03 0.93 0.89 0.98



Relations	with	orther	sex	workers
Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 68/413 16.2 1.16 0.43 3.14 1.24 0.53 2.89
Don't	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 3/17 14.6 0.94 0.18 4.86 1.08 0.19 6.02
Recent	experience	of	violence
Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 4/42 15.5 0.70 0.17 2.94 0.79 0.21 2.92
Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 12/74 15.4 0.87 0.28 2.70 0.92 0.33 2.57



Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 11/76 14.5 0.85 0.21 3.55 1.00 0.26 3.89
Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW
Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 30/243 13.6 0.83 0.39 1.74 1.06 0.47 2.38
Reported	feeling	ashamed	 17/145 15 1.29 0.56 2.95 1.32 0.56 3.11
Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 50/374 11.8 0.51 0.25 1.05 0.58 0.28 1.21
Ever	denied	health	services 7/24 40.2 4.01 1.14 14.16 3.04 0.74 12.46
Ever	verbally	assaulted	 18/159 7.5 0.52 0.23 1.19 0.56 0.25 1.27
Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption
Never 36/242 18.8 1.00 1.00
Once	a	month	or	less 4/43 7.7 0.31 0.29 1.13 0.29 0.07 1.25
2-4	times	a	month 14/68 13.1 0.61 0.94 1.06 0.65 0.23 1.89
2-3	times	a	week 15/104 7.4 0.36 0.51 1.83 0.44 0.17 1.13
4	or	more	times	a	week 16/107 14.4 0.81 0.53 1.79 0.95 0.34 2.67
Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months
Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 36/242 18.8 1.57 0.73 3.35 1.39 0.67 2.88
Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 28/156 13.5 1.00 1.00
Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 31/165 8.2 0.60 0.24 1.52 0.54 0.19 1.50
Adherent	to	condoms 36/256 10.6 0.66 0.34 1.28 0.56 0.28 1.12
Adherent	to	condoms	with	clients 42/290 12.2 0.90 0.46 1.78 0.75 0.37 1.51
Adherent	to	condoms	with	steady	partners,	amongst	those	
with	a	partner,	n=418



62/361 17.6 7.62 2.06 28.22 6.79 1.88 24.47



RDS-II	weighted	%.	All	models	drop	seeds	and	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	
Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	age,	education,	marital	status,	food	insecurity,	number	of	clients	and	age	started	sex	work..
Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	



95%	CI 95%	CI










Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	n=564 n	PrEP	

adherent

Weighted	%	

PrEP	

adherent

Crude	

Odds	

Ratio

Adjusted	

Odds	

Ratio

Adherence	to	PrEP	amongst	all	HIV	negative	sex	workers 85/564 14.4

Age	in	years 34.8	(mean	

adherent)

29.7	(mean	

non-

adherent)

1.03 0.991.06 1.06 1.021.11

Education

None 26/165 17.4 1.00 1.00

Primary 25/180 12.7 0.90 0.352.34 1.18 0.462.99

Secondary 34/219 12.8 0.93 0.422.03 1.31 0.563.10

Marital	status

Currently	married 2/10 9.9 1.07 0.167.07 1.11 0.157.97

Divorced/separated 47/368 12.6 1.18 0.552.54 1.32 0.602.91

Widowed 19/73 28.3 2.54 1.026.35 2.54 0.847.66

Never	married 17/113 10 1.00 1.00

Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 32/218 13.6 0.77 0.381.56 0.60 0.301.18

Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week 4.9	(mean	

adherent)

6.2	(mean	

non-

adherent)

0.97 0.921.01 0.97 0.931.01

Age	started	sex	work 25.3	(mean	

adherent)

24.1	(mean	

non-

1.00 0.971.03 0.93 0.890.98

Relations	with	orther	sex	workers

Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 68/413 16.2 1.16 0.433.14 1.24 0.532.89

Don't	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 3/17 14.6 0.94 0.184.86 1.08 0.196.02

Recent	experience	of	violence

Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 4/42 15.5 0.70 0.172.94 0.79 0.212.92

Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 12/74 15.4 0.87 0.282.70 0.92 0.332.57

Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 11/76 14.5 0.85 0.213.55 1.00 0.263.89

Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW

Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 30/243 13.6 0.83 0.391.74 1.06 0.472.38

Reported	feeling	ashamed	 17/145 15 1.29 0.562.95 1.32 0.563.11

Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 50/374 11.8 0.51 0.251.05 0.58 0.281.21

Ever	denied	health	services 7/24 40.2 4.01 1.1414.16 3.04 0.7412.46

Ever	verbally	assaulted	 18/159 7.5 0.52 0.231.19 0.56 0.251.27

Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption

Never 36/242 18.8 1.00 1.00

Once	a	month	or	less 4/43 7.7 0.31 0.291.13 0.29 0.071.25

2-4	times	a	month 14/68 13.1 0.61 0.941.06 0.65 0.231.89

2-3	times	a	week 15/104 7.4 0.36 0.511.83 0.44 0.171.13

4	or	more	times	a	week 16/107 14.4 0.81 0.531.79 0.95 0.342.67

Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months

Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 36/242 18.8 1.57 0.733.35 1.39 0.672.88

Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 28/156 13.5 1.00 1.00

Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 31/165 8.2 0.60 0.241.52 0.54 0.191.50

Adherent	to	condoms 36/256 10.6 0.66 0.341.28 0.56 0.281.12

Adherent	to	condoms	with	clients 42/290 12.2 0.90 0.461.78 0.75 0.371.51

Adherent	to	condoms	with	steady	partners,	amongst	those	

with	a	partner,	n=418

62/361 17.6 7.62 2.0628.22 6.79 1.8824.47

RDS-II	weighted	%.	All	models	drop	seeds	and	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	

Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	age,	education,	marital	status,	food	insecurity,	number	of	clients	and	age	started	sex	work..

Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	

95%	CI 95%	CI
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Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers	n=611 n	condom	
adherent,	
clients



Weighted	%	
condom	
adherent



Crude	
Odds	
Ratio



Adjusted	
Odds	
Ratio



Adherence	to	condoms	with	clients	among	all	HIV	
negative	FSW



329/611 50.4



Age	in	years 31.4	mean	
adherent



29.5	mean	
non-adherent



1.04 1.01 1.07 1.01 0.97 1.07



Education
None 97/182 50.4 1.00 1.00
Primary 102/194 48.2 0.81 0.44 1.47 0.92 0.49 1.73
Secondary 130/235 52.7 0.92 0.50 1.67 1.03 0.56 1.90
Marital	status
Currently	married 7/10 71.2 2.49 0.44 14.21 2.04 0.35 11.92
Divorced/separated 208/398 48.4 1.37 0.78 2.38 1.16 0.63 2.12
Widowed 50/78 58.2 2.55 1.03 6.30 1.27 0.43 3.73
Never	married 64/125 48.9 1.00 1.00
Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 115/242 44.6 0.69 0.44 1.10 0.64 0.40 1.01



Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week mean	5.4	
adherent



mean	6.5	non-
adherent



0.98 0.95 1.02 0.99 0.96 1.02



Age	in	years	that	started	sex	work	 mean	25.3	
adherent



mean	22.9	
non-adherent



1.05 1.02 1.08 1.03 0.98 1.09



Relationships	with	other	sex	workers
Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 236/450 48.1 0.95 0.55 1.65 0.87 0.49 1.56
Don't	talk	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 16/18 48.9 20.61 4.45 95.41 30.35 5.86 157.07
Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW
Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 136/167 46.8 0.87 0.56 1.36 1.16 0.73 1.83
Reported	feeling	ashamed	 86/153 55.9 1.47 0.85 2.53 1.39 0.80 2.41
Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 207/407 47 0.73 0.46 1.18 0.80 0.48 1.32
Ever	denied	health	services 13/24 69 2.09 0.59 7.44 2.82 0.70 11.36
Ever	verbally	assaulted	 86/163 50.1 0.74 0.42 1.31 0.79 0.45 1.37
Recent	experience	of	harassment	or	violence
Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 20/43 33 0.51 0.23 1.14 0.68 0.29 1.58
In	past	year,	stopped	carry	condoms	because	afraid	of	 12/29 47.9 0.77 0.27 2.22 0.83 0.26 2.66
Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 36/77 39 0.64 0.32 1.25 0.69 0.34 1.40
Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 36/80 33.3 0.48 0.24 0.95 0.53 0.26 1.06
Ever	refuse	a	client	because	he	was	drunk	or	violent 160/314 50.7 0.98 0.63 1.54 1.16 0.73 1.83
Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption
Never 148/262 53.8 1.00 1.00
Once	a	month	or	less 28/44 65.8 1.70 0.68 4.23 1.46 0.61 3.48
2-4	times	a	month 46/77 56.4 1.11 0.54 2.29 1.10 0.53 2.30
2-3	times	a	week 61/112 45.9 0.54 0.29 1.02 0.54 0.29 1.01
4	or	more	times	a	week 45/115 35.2 0.37 0.18 0.75 0.36 0.17 0.74
Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months
Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 148/262 53.8 1.66 0.95 2.90 1.72 0.99 2.99
Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 87/169 42.7 1.00 1.00
Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 92/178 52.3 1.24 0.67 2.33 1.27 0.67 2.41
Supply	of	condoms
Received	condoms	from	Sisters	Programme	in	past	year 210/367 52.3 1.33 0.82 2.15 1.36 0.82 2.25
Ever	received	condoms	from	a	peer	educator 211/380 53.3 1.52 0.95 2.44 1.62 0.99 2.64
Clients	bring	their	own	condoms 165/296 53.8 1.04 0.65 1.64 1.03 0.64 1.66
Use	condoms	brought	by	clients 113/218 44.6 0.51 0.32 0.84 0.48 0.29 0.78
Adherent	to	PrEP 54/98 48.5 1.18 0.62 2.22 1.14 0.58 2.23



RDS-II	weighted	%,	all	models	drop	seeds	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	
Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	age,	education,	marital	status,	food	insecurity,	number	of	clients	and	age	started	sex	work..
Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	
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Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers	n=611 n	condom	

adherent,	

clients

Weighted	%	

condom	

adherent

Crude	

Odds	

Ratio

Adjusted	

Odds	

Ratio

Adherence	to	condoms	with	clients	among	all	HIV	

negative	FSW

329/611 50.4

Age	in	years 31.4	mean	

adherent

29.5	mean	

non-adherent

1.04 1.011.07 1.01 0.971.07

Education

None 97/182 50.4 1.00 1.00

Primary 102/194 48.2 0.81 0.441.47 0.92 0.491.73

Secondary 130/235 52.7 0.92 0.501.67 1.03 0.561.90

Marital	status

Currently	married 7/10 71.2 2.49 0.4414.21 2.04 0.3511.92

Divorced/separated 208/398 48.4 1.37 0.782.38 1.16 0.632.12

Widowed 50/78 58.2 2.55 1.036.30 1.27 0.433.73

Never	married 64/125 48.9 1.00 1.00

Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 115/242 44.6 0.69 0.441.10 0.64 0.401.01

Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week mean	5.4	

adherent

mean	6.5	non-

adherent

0.98 0.951.02 0.99 0.961.02

Age	in	years	that	started	sex	work	 mean	25.3	

adherent

mean	22.9	

non-adherent

1.05 1.021.08 1.03 0.981.09

Relationships	with	other	sex	workers

Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 236/450 48.1 0.95 0.551.65 0.87 0.491.56

Don't	talk	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 16/18 48.9 20.61 4.4595.41 30.35 5.86157.07

Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW

Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 136/167 46.8 0.87 0.561.36 1.16 0.731.83

Reported	feeling	ashamed	 86/153 55.9 1.47 0.852.53 1.39 0.802.41

Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 207/407 47 0.73 0.461.18 0.80 0.481.32

Ever	denied	health	services 13/24 69 2.09 0.597.44 2.82 0.7011.36

Ever	verbally	assaulted	 86/163 50.1 0.74 0.421.31 0.79 0.451.37

Recent	experience	of	harassment	or	violence

Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 20/43 33 0.51 0.231.14 0.68 0.291.58

In	past	year,	stopped	carry	condoms	because	afraid	of	 12/29 47.9 0.77 0.272.22 0.83 0.262.66

Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 36/77 39 0.64 0.321.25 0.69 0.341.40

Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 36/80 33.3 0.48 0.240.95 0.53 0.261.06

Ever	refuse	a	client	because	he	was	drunk	or	violent 160/314 50.7 0.98 0.631.54 1.16 0.731.83

Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption

Never 148/262 53.8 1.00 1.00

Once	a	month	or	less 28/44 65.8 1.70 0.684.23 1.46 0.613.48

2-4	times	a	month 46/77 56.4 1.11 0.542.29 1.10 0.532.30

2-3	times	a	week 61/112 45.9 0.54 0.291.02 0.54 0.291.01

4	or	more	times	a	week 45/115 35.2 0.37 0.180.75 0.36 0.170.74

Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months

Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 148/262 53.8 1.66 0.952.90 1.72 0.992.99

Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 87/169 42.7 1.00 1.00

Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 92/178 52.3 1.24 0.672.33 1.27 0.672.41

Supply	of	condoms

Received	condoms	from	Sisters	Programme	in	past	year 210/367 52.3 1.33 0.822.15 1.36 0.822.25

Ever	received	condoms	from	a	peer	educator 211/380 53.3 1.52 0.952.44 1.62 0.992.64

Clients	bring	their	own	condoms 165/296 53.8 1.04 0.651.64 1.03 0.641.66

Use	condoms	brought	by	clients 113/218 44.6 0.51 0.320.84 0.48 0.290.78

Adherent	to	PrEP 54/98 48.5 1.18 0.622.22 1.14 0.582.23

RDS-II	weighted	%,	all	models	drop	seeds	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	

Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	age,	education,	marital	status,	food	insecurity,	number	of	clients	and	age	started	sex	work..

Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	
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Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	of	those	
reporting	having	a	steady	partner,	n=418



n	condom	
adherent,	
partners



Weighted	%	
condom	
adherent



Crude	
Odds	
Ratio



Adjusted	
Odds	
Ratio



Adherence	to	condoms	with	a	steady	partner	 364/418 85.10%



Age	in	years 31.3	mean	
adherent



30.1	mean	
non-



adherent



1.03 0.98 1.08 1.00 0.93 1.08



Education
None 100/115 83.7 1.00 1.00
Primary 102/122 85.9 1.24 0.46 3.36 1.47 0.48 4.51
Secondary 162/181 85.6 1.15 0.34 3.93 1.42 0.38 5.30
Marital	status
Currently	married 8/10 89.8 1.79 0.26 12.45 1.53 0.22 10.53
Divorced/separated 232/266 82.9 0.97 0.34 2.77 0.94 0.32 2.79
Widowed 48/53 92.1 3.34 0.72 15.58 2.46 0.47 12.81
Never	married 76/89 85.8 1.00 1.00
Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 139/159 84.3 1.01 0.43 2.37 1.04 0.43 2.48
Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week mean	5.4	



adherent
mean	8.1	
non-



adherent



0.96 0.92 1.01 0.97 0.92 1.01



Age	in	years	that	started	sex	work	 mean	25.1	
adherent



mean	23.3	
non-



1.04 0.99 1.08 1.02 0.96 1.09



Relationships	with	other	sex	workers
Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 272/311 84.7 0.71 0.29 1.77 0.77 0.28 2.09
Don't	talk	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 12/12 84.9 1.12 0.13 9.60 0.94 0.11 8.16
Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW
Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 149/174 86.4 1.23 0.54 2.81 0.95 0.43 2.11
Reported	feeling	ashamed	 96/108 88.7 1.59 0.52 4.91 1.73 0.57 5.27
Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 243/286 80.7 0.25 0.09 0.70 0.28 0.11 0.73
Ever	denied	health	services 13/18 82.9 0.87 0.20 3.81 0.74 0.15 3.63
Ever	verbally	assaulted	 102/121 84.3 0.66 0.28 1.54 0.69 0.28 1.71
Recent	experience	of	harassment	or	violence
Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 24/29 77.5 0.59 0.14 2.45 0.76 0.18 3.11
In	past	year,	stopped	carry	condoms	because	afraid	of	 16/20 90.4 1.57 0.36 6.79 1.20 0.24 6.01
Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 48/61 75.3 0.51 0.17 1.54 0.54 0.19 1.55
Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 42/55 67.8 0.26 0.09 0.78 0.25 0.09 0.69
Ever	refuse	a	client	because	he	was	drunk	or	violent 185/216 84 0.85 0.36 2.01 0.95 0.43 2.11
Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption
Never 166/181 93.2 1.00 1.00
Once	a	month	or	less 29/30 96.5 1.71 0.20 14.72 1.78 0.18 17.56
2-4	times	a	month 46/52 89.9 0.93 0.21 4.03 0.92 0.23 3.73
2-3	times	a	week 63/78 71.5 0.11 0.03 0.40 0.11 0.03 0.39
4	or	more	times	a	week 60/77 69.9 0.14 0.04 0.45 0.14 0.04 0.46
Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months
Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 166/181 93.2 5.95 1.95 18.95 5.79 1.96 17.04
Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 90/106 73.3 1.00 1.00
Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 107/130 83.6 1.80 0.77 4.18 1.94 0.76 4.95
Supply	of	condoms
Received	condoms	from	Sisters	Programme	in	past	year 214/245 83.1 0.64 0.28 1.44 0.59 0.26 1.34
Ever	received	condoms	from	a	peer	educator 219/252 81.9 0.57 0.24 1.32 0.56 0.24 1.26
Clients	bring	their	own	condoms 186/204 91 2.13 0.79 5.79 2.06 0.73 5.82
Use	condoms	brought	by	clients 136/154 87.3 0.92 0.36 2.35 0.86 0.36 2.06
Adherent	to	PrEP 62/66 97.1 7.67 2.07 28.39 7.97 1.76 36.08



RDS-II	weighted	%,	all	models	drop	seeds	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	
Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	age,	education,	marital	status,	food	insecurity,	number	of	clients	and	age	started	sex	work..
Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	
Instances	of	condomless	sex	with	a	partner	reported	as	known	to	be	HiV	negative	not	counted	as	'non-adherent'



95%	CI 95%	CI










Characteristics	of	HIV	negative	sex	workers,	of	those	

reporting	having	a	steady	partner,	n=418

n	condom	

adherent,	

partners

Weighted	%	

condom	

adherent

Crude	

Odds	

Ratio

Adjusted	

Odds	

Ratio

Adherence	to	condoms	with	a	steady	partner	 364/418 85.10%

Age	in	years 31.3	mean	

adherent

30.1	mean	

non-

adherent

1.03 0.981.08 1.00 0.931.08

Education

None 100/115 83.7 1.00 1.00

Primary 102/122 85.9 1.24 0.463.36 1.47 0.484.51

Secondary 162/181 85.6 1.15 0.343.93 1.42 0.385.30

Marital	status

Currently	married 8/10 89.8 1.79 0.2612.45 1.53 0.2210.53

Divorced/separated 232/266 82.9 0.97 0.342.77 0.94 0.322.79

Widowed 48/53 92.1 3.34 0.7215.58 2.46 0.4712.81

Never	married 76/89 85.8 1.00 1.00

Experienced	food	insecurity	in	the	past	month 139/159 84.3 1.01 0.432.37 1.04 0.432.48

Number	of	clients	in	the	last	week mean	5.4	

adherent

mean	8.1	

non-

adherent

0.96 0.921.01 0.97 0.921.01

Age	in	years	that	started	sex	work	 mean	25.1	

adherent

mean	23.3	

non-

1.04 0.991.08 1.02 0.961.09

Relationships	with	other	sex	workers

Good	or	very	good	relations	with	other	sex	workers 272/311 84.7 0.71 0.291.77 0.77 0.282.09

Don't	talk	about	health	with	other	sex	workers 12/12 84.9 1.12 0.139.60 0.94 0.118.16

Stigma	ever	experienced	as	a	result	of	being	a	FSW

Reports	lost	repect	or	social	standing 149/174 86.4 1.23 0.542.81 0.95 0.432.11

Reported	feeling	ashamed	 96/108 88.7 1.59 0.524.91 1.73 0.575.27

Reports	that	she	is	taked	badly	about	by	others 243/286 80.7 0.25 0.090.70 0.28 0.110.73

Ever	denied	health	services 13/18 82.9 0.87 0.203.81 0.74 0.153.63

Ever	verbally	assaulted	 102/121 84.3 0.66 0.281.54 0.69 0.281.71

Recent	experience	of	harassment	or	violence

Stopped	or	harassed	by	the	police	in	the	last	month 24/29 77.5 0.59 0.142.45 0.76 0.183.11

In	past	year,	stopped	carry	condoms	because	afraid	of	 16/20 90.4 1.57 0.366.79 1.20 0.246.01

Experienced	intimate	partner	violence	in	the	past	month 48/61 75.3 0.51 0.171.54 0.54 0.191.55

Experienced	violence	from	a	client	in	the	past	month 42/55 67.8 0.26 0.090.78 0.25 0.090.69

Ever	refuse	a	client	because	he	was	drunk	or	violent 185/216 84 0.85 0.362.01 0.95 0.432.11

Frequency	of	alcohol	consumption

Never 166/181 93.2 1.00 1.00

Once	a	month	or	less 29/30 96.5 1.71 0.2014.72 1.78 0.1817.56

2-4	times	a	month 46/52 89.9 0.93 0.214.03 0.92 0.233.73

2-3	times	a	week 63/78 71.5 0.11 0.030.40 0.11 0.030.39

4	or	more	times	a	week 60/77 69.9 0.14 0.040.45 0.14 0.040.46

Had	more	than	6	alcoholic	drinks	in	one	night	during	last	12	months

Never-	have	not	had	alcohol	in	last	12	months 166/181 93.2 5.95 1.9518.95 5.79 1.9617.04

Never-	drank	alcohol	but	no	occasions	of	more	than	6	drinks 90/106 73.3 1.00 1.00

Yes,	at	least	one	occasion	 107/130 83.6 1.80 0.774.18 1.94 0.764.95

Supply	of	condoms

Received	condoms	from	Sisters	Programme	in	past	year 214/245 83.1 0.64 0.281.44 0.59 0.261.34

Ever	received	condoms	from	a	peer	educator 219/252 81.9 0.57 0.241.32 0.56 0.241.26

Clients	bring	their	own	condoms 186/204 91 2.13 0.795.79 2.06 0.735.82

Use	condoms	brought	by	clients 136/154 87.3 0.92 0.362.35 0.86 0.362.06

Adherent	to	PrEP 62/66 97.1 7.67 2.0728.39 7.97 1.7636.08

RDS-II	weighted	%,	all	models	drop	seeds	weight	by	inverse	site-normalised	degree	and	include	a	fixed	term	for	site.	

Adjusted	models	are	adjusted	for	age,	education,	marital	status,	food	insecurity,	number	of	clients	and	age	started	sex	work..

Where	not	shown,	reference	groups	are	those	who	have	not	experienced	or	reported	the	given	factor.	

Instances	of	condomless	sex	with	a	partner	reported	as	known	to	be	HiV	negative	not	counted	as	'non-adherent'

95%	CI 95%	CI
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